

06  
**18.10.2024**  
d.p./debajyoti

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION  
**APPELLATE SIDE**

**CRR 4032 of 2024**

**Shweta Loharuka**  
-vs-  
**Sri Aditya Vikram Agaral & Ors.**

**Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee,**  
**Mr. Abhijit Singh,**  
**Mr. Koustav Lal Mukherjee,**  
**Ms. Sagnika Banerjee,**  
**Ms. Aishwarya Bazaz.**  
**...For the Petitioner.**

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner is present. Heard learned advocate for the petitioner.

This revisional application is directed against the judgement dated 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2024 passed by the learned Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track 4<sup>th</sup> Court, Barasat, North 24-Parganas in Criminal Revision No. 4 of 2022. Learned appellate Court by judgment dated 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2024 was pleased to set aside the order dated 18<sup>th</sup> Decedmber, 2021 passed by the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bidhannagar in Lake Town Police Station Case No. 9 of 2021 dated 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2021 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 46 of 2021.

Learned advocate for the petitioner draws attention to the orders passed by the learned Magistrate with regard to the prayer of the petitioner for release of the *Stridhan* articles. Learned advocate submits that without considering the facts of the case, learned appellate Court passed the impugned order arbitrarily.

Upon perusing the order passed by the learned appellate Court and considering the facts of the case, this Court is of the view that this revisional application should be admitted.

Thus, I admit this revisional application.

Let notice be issued upon the opposite parties by registered post with A/D and affidavit-of-service to that effect be filed within one week from the date of reopening of Court after vacation.

Let this matter appear in the list three weeks after the reopening of the Court after the Puja vacation under the heading "Contested Applications".

As the matter is sub-judice before this Court, the parties may seek adjournment before the learned trial Court which may be considered.

All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Criminal Section is directed to supply certified copies of this order to the parties, if applied, for upon compliance of all necessary formalities.

**(Biswaroop Chowdhury , J.)**